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FILED-West District 
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SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO 

CHINO BASIN MUNICIPAL WATER 
DISTRICT, 

Plaintiff, 

vs. 

CASE NO. RCV 51010 

ORDER RE: RECEIVING OBMP 
STATUS REPORTS AND ANNUAL 
REPORTS AND FURTHER ACTION 

15 CITY OF CHINO, et aL, Date: February 16, 2007 
Dept a. 

16 

17 

18 

19 

Defendants Time: NIA 

20 Chino Basin Watermaster ("Watermaster'') submits to the Court annual reports 

21 concerning Chino Basin operations, and it submits semi-annual reports concerning 

22 implementation of the Optimum Basin Management Program ("OBMP"). Previously, 

23 hearing dates were set for the Court to formally receive and file the reports. For the 

24 past several years, however, hearing dates have not been set. Consequently, several 

25 annual reports and OBMP status reports have been filed with no formal order 

26 acknowledging their receipt and filing. Watermaster served and filed its Motion to 

27 Receive and File Transmittals on or about September 27, 2006, requesting a formal 

28 court order acknowledging the reports.. The Court has not received reports on the 
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1 status of two important Watermaster activities: Watermaster future desalter plans and 

2 the MZ1 long-term management plan. 

3 Annual Reports 

4 Chino Basin Watermaster Rules and Regulations require Watermaster to report 

5 to the Court annually on basin operations, including details of the operation of the 

6 pools and a certified audit of all assessments and expenditures. On November 30, 

7 2004, Watermaster filed its 26th Annual Report. On August 8, 2005, Watermaster filed 

8 its 2th Annual Report. And, on September 27, 2006, Watermaster filed its 28th Annual 

9 Report, covering Chino Basin operations for fiscal year 2004-2005. The last order 

10 receiving an annual report was an order dated June 5, 2003 (25th Annual Report). 

11 OBMP Status Reports 

12 On several occasions, this Court has noted that Watermaster's OBMP status 

13 reports are helpful in court monitoring of Watermaster's progress in OBMP 

14 implementation. In 2004, Watermaster transmitted three. OBMP status reports: OBMP 

15 Status Report 9, on March 8, 2004; OBMP Status Report 10, on June 24, 2004; OBMP 

16 Status Report 1 1, on October 13, 2004. In 2005, Watermaster also filed three OBMP 

17 status reports: on August 8, 2005, Watermaster filed OBMP Status Reports 12, 13, 

18 and 14. OBMP Status Report 14 covered the period January 1 through March 31 , 

19 2005. The last order receiving OBMP status reports was an order dated December 2, 

20 2004 (OBMP Status Reports 9, 10, and 11 ). 

21 On February 9, 2006, Watermaster was asked to continue filing OBMP status 

22 reports at least every six months.. On September 27, 2006, Watermaster filed OBMP 

23 Status Report 2006-01, covering OBMP activities from January 1 , 2006 through June 

24 30, 2006.. It is expected that Watermaster's OBMP Status Report 2006-02 will be 

25 transmitted to the Court by March 31, 2007, with semi-annual OBMP status reports to 

26 be filed every six months thereafter. 

27 Ill 

28 Ill 
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1 Watermaster's OBMP status reports are intended to describe current 

2 implementation of the OBMP. The reports provide the Court with a tool to aid in 

3 assessing whether or not Watermaster is carrying out the OBMP. 

4 State of the Basin Reports 

5 Chino Basin Watermaster Rules and Regulations require Watermaster's annual 

6 report to include, on a biennial basis, an engineering appendix with a specific "state of 

7 the basin" report. Watermaster's State of the Basin Report-2004 was received and 

8 filed by the Court, on February 9, 2006. The next State of the Basin Report is due to 

9 be transmitted with the annual report, fr, July 2007. The State of the Basin Report is 

1 O not intended to be a report on the state of OBMP implementation. The OBMP status 

11 reports serve that role. Rather, the State of the Basin Report is intended to be an 

12 engineering report on the physical state of the basin, in which basin conditions are 

13 compared with a pre-OBMP baseline in order to measure changes in basin conditions, 

14 the effectiveness of the OBMP, and the effects of any reoperation of the basin. 

15 Future Desalter Plan 

16 Watermaster has not submitted a plan for future desalting, In a stipulation filed 

17 by Watermaster in connection with the February 9, 2006, hearing on re�appointment of 

18 the nine-member board, Watermaster committed to meeting the requirement by 

19 producing a future desalting plan no later than at a workshop to be conducted by the 

20 Special Referee in July 2006. The Court has not been advised as to whether or not a 

21 desalting plan has been completed. 

22 MZ1 Long-Term Management Plan 

23 Finally, the Court has not been advised as to whether or not an MZ1 long-term 

24 management plan has been completed and approved by the Board.. The long-term 

25 plan was to have been developed by fiscal year 2004/2005 (2002 Court Order). The 

26 Special Referee conducted a workshop on MZ1, in May 2005. It was recommended 

27 that Watermaster submit an MZ1 technical summary report and guidance criteria to 

28 the Court, along with a motion requesting an extension of the deadline for preparing a 
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1 long-term plan. On February 9 ,  2006 , at the hearing on the motion to re-appoint the 

2 n ine-member board , Watermaster general counsel stated "Watermaster is  committed 

3 to completing a long-term plan by the end of this year. " "Watermaster is also 

4 committed to publishing guidance criteria that would not require action, but more or 

5 less be guideposts for the producers to conform their pumping to." (Transcript, pp . 8-

6 9. ) The Court has not been advised on the status of the long-term management plan 

7 for MZ1 or whether guidel ines have been pub l ished. 

8 ORDER 

9 Watermaster's 26th , 2th and 28th Annual Reports are hereby received and fi led. 

1 0  Watermaster's OBMP Status Reports 1 2, 1 3, 1 4  and 2006-01 are hereby 

1 1  received and fi led.. Watermaster's next OBMP status report shall be transmitted to the 

1 2  Court by March 3 1  , 2007. 

1 3  Watermaster shall fi le a report to the Court by March 31 , 2007,  on the status of 

1 4  plans for future desalting in the Ch ino Basin. 

15 Watermaster shall file a report to the Court by March 31 , 2007, on the status of 

1 6  Watermaster' s long-term plan for MZ1 and the publ ication of guidance criteria . . 

1 7  A hearing is hereby set for May 24, 2007, at 1 : 30 p.m. , for the Court to receive 

18 the above-referenced reports . Any comments or object ions to the reports, including 

1 9  comlT!ents by t_he Special Referee, shal l be filed no later than April 30, 2007. Any 

20 responses to the comments or objections shal l  be filed no later than May 1 4 , 2007 .. 

21 Watermaster's  next State of the Basin Report shall be transmitted to the Court 

22 by July 2007 , with the Annual Report .. The State of the Basin report shal l  report on the 

23 physical state of the basin and compare basin condit i ons with a pre-OBMP basel ine. 

24 Watermaster shall serve notice of this order to all interested parties .. 

25 IT IS SO ORDERED .. 

26 

27 Dated : Feb. 16, 2007 

28 
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CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER 
Case No.  RCV 51 01 0 

Chino Basin Mun icipal Water District v. The City of Chino 

PROOF OF SERVICE 

I declare that: 

I am employed in the County of San Bernardino, Cal iforn ia. I am over the age of 1 8  years and not a party 
to the within action .  My business address is Chino Basin Watermaster, 9641 San Bernardino Road , 
Rancho Cucamonga, Cal ifornia 9 1 730; telephone (909) 484-3888. 

On February 1 6, 2007, I served the fol lowing: 

1 )  ORDER RE: RECEIVING OBMP STATUS REPORTS AND ANNUAL REPORTS AND 
FURTHER ACTION 

/_x_J BY MAIL: in said cause, by placing a true copy thereof enclosed with postage thereon fu l ly 
prepaid , for delivery by United States Postal Service mai l at Rancho Cucamonga, Cal ifornia ,  
addresses as fol lows: 
See attached seNice list: Mailing List 1 

/_/ BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I caused such envelope to be delivered by hand to the addressee. 

/_/ BY FACSIMILE: I transmitted said document by fax transmission from (909) 484-3890 to the fax 
number(s) ind icated. The transmission was reported as complete on the transmission report, 
which was properly issued by the transmitting fax machine. 

l_x_J BY ELECTRONIC MAIL: I transmitted notice of availability of electronic documents by electronic 
transmission to the email address indicated .. The transmission was reported as complete on the 
transmission report, wh ich was properly issued by the transmitting electronic mai l  device. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and 
correct. 

Executed on February 1 6, 2007 in Rancho Cucamonga, California. 
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RUTAN & TUCKER 
6 1 1 ANTON BLVD 
SU ITE 1 400 
COSTA MESA, CA 92626 

GLEN DURRINGTON 
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CHINO, CA 91 7 1 0 

CARL FREEMAN 
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SU ITE 1 20 
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PAUL HOFER 
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ONTARIO, CA 9 1 76 1  
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1 01 29 SCHAEFER 
ONTARIO, CA 9 1 761 -7973 

BOB BEST 
NATL RESOURCE CONS SVCS 
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REDLANDS, CA 9237 4 

PETER H ETTINGA 
1 4244 ANON CT 
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KRONICK ET AL 
KRONICK MOSKOVITZ TIEDEMANN 
& GIRARD 
400 CAPITOL MALL, 27 TH FLOOR 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-441 7 

ANNESLEY IGNATI US 
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO FCD 
825 E 3RD ST 
SAN BERNARDINO,  CA 9241 5-0835 

SAN DRA ROSE 
PO BOX 337 
CHINO,  CA 91 708 

WILLIAM P. CURLEY 
PO BOX 1 059 
BREA, CA 92882-1 059 

CHARLES FIELD 
441 5 F IFTH STREET 
RIVERSIDE,  CA 92501 

DAN FRALEY 
HERMAN G. STARK YOUTH 
CORRECTIONAL FACIL ITY 
1 51 80 S EUCLID 
CHINO, CA 91 7 1 0  

JOE DELGADO 
BOYS REPUBLIC 
3493 GRAND AVENUE 
CHINO H I LLS, CA 91 709 

RALPH FRAN K  
749 LAKEFIELD RD # B 
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SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA WATER CO 
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ONTARIO, CA 9 1 764 
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DAVID RINGEL 
MONTGOMERY WATSON 
PO BOX 7009 
PASADENA, CA 9 1 1 09-7009 

SENATOR NELL SOTO 
STATE CAPITOL 
ROOM NO 4066 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814  

CRAIG STEWART 
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS INC 
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NEWPORT BEACH , CA 92663 

JOHN THORNTON 
PSOMAS AN D ASSOCIATES 
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BOB KUHN 
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MICHAEL TH IES 
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J IM BOWMAN 
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303 EAST "B" STREET 
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JUSTIN BROKAW 
MARYGOLD MUTUAL WATER CO 
9725 ALDER ST 
BLOOMINGTON ,  CA 9231 6-1 637 



Distribution List Name: Committee List 1- Court Fi l ings, Water Transactions 

Members: 

Andy Malone 
Anne Schneider 
Apri l Woodruff 
Arnold Rodriguez 
Art Kidman 
Ashnok Dhingra 
Barbara Swanson 
Bil l Kruger 
Bill Rice 
Bill Thompson 
Bob Feenstra 
Bob Kuhn 
Bonnie Tazza 
Boyd Hill 
Brenda Fowler 
Brian Hess 
Butch Araiza 
Charles Field (cdfield@charter.net) 
Charles Moorrees 
Chris Diggs 
Chris Swanberg 
Cindy LaCamera 
Craig Stewart 
Curtis Aaron 
Dan Arrighi 
Dan Hostetler 
Dan McKinney 
Daniel Cozad 
Dave Argo 
Dave Crosley 
Dave Hil l 
David B.  Anderson 
David D DeJesus 
David D DeJesus (davidcicgm@aol.com) 
David Ringel 
Diane Sanchez 
Don Galleano 
Duffy Blau 
Eldon Horst 
Eric Garner 
Eun ice Ulloa 
Frank Brommenschenkel 
Fred Fudacz 
Fred Lantz 
Gene Koopman 
Gerard Thibeault 
Gordon P. Treweek 
Grace Cabrera 
Henry Pepper 
James Jenkins 
James P. Morris 
Janine Wilson 
Jarlath Oley 
Jean Cih igoyenetche 
jeeinc@aol .com 
Jeffrey L. Pierson 
Jennifer Novak 
Jerry King 
Jess Senecal 
Jill Wil l is 
Jim Bryson 
Jim Hi l l  
Jim Markman 
Jim Taylor 

amalone@wildermuthenvironmental .com 
ajs@eslawfirm.com 
awoodruff@ieua.org 
jarodriguez@sarwc.com 
akidman@mkblawyers.com 
ashok.dhingra@m-e.aecom .com 
Barbara_Swanson@yahoo.com 
citycounci l@chinohil ls.org 
brice@rb8.swrcb.ca.gov 
bthompson@ci.norco.ca.us 
feenstra@agconceptsinc.com 
bgkuhn@aol .com 
bonniet@cvwdwater.com 
bhi l l@mkblawyers.com 
balee@fontanawater.com 
bhess@niagarawater.com 
butcharaiza@mindspring.com 
cdfield@charter.net 
cmoorrees@sawaterco .com. 
cdiggs@fontanawater.com 
chris.swanberg@corr.ca .gov 
clacamera@mwdh2o.com 
cstewart@geomatrix.com 
caaron@fontana.org 
darrigh i@sgvwater.com 
dghostetler@csupomona.edu 
dmckinney@rhlaw.com 
dcozad@sawpa.org 
argodg@bv.com 
DCrosley@cityofch ino.org 
dhil l@ieua.org 
danders@water.ca.gov 
ddejesus@mwdh2o.com 
davidcicgm@aol.com 
david .ringel@mwhglobal .com 
dianes@water.ca .gov 
donald@gal leanowinery.com 
Duffy954@aol .com 
ehorst@jcsd.us 
elgarner@bbklaw.com 
ulloa .cbwcd@verizon.net 
frank.brommen@verizon.net 
ffudacz@nossaman.com 
flantz@ci.burbank.ca.us 
GTKoopman@aol .com 
gth ibeault@rb8.swrcb.ca.gov 
GTreweek@CBWM.ORG 
grace_cabrera@ci.pomona.ca.us 
henry_pepper@ci .pomona.ca.us 
cnomgr@airports.sbcounty.gov 
jpmorris@bbklaw.com 
Janine@CBWM.ORG 
joley@mwdh2o.com 
Jean_CGC@hotmai l .com 
jeeinc@aol .com 
jpierson@unitexcorp.com 
jennifer.novak@doj.ca .gov 
jking@psomas.com 
JessSenecal@lagerlof.com 
jnwill is@bbklaw.com 
jtbryson@fontanawater.com 
jhil l@cityofchino.org 
jmarkman@rwglaw.com 
jim_taylor@ci .pomona.ca .us 



Jim@city-attomey.com 
jimmy@city-attorney.com 
Joe Graziano 
Joe P Leclaire 
Joe Scalmanini 
John Anderson 
John Huitsing 
John Rossi 
John Schatz 
John Vega 
Judy Schurr 
Jul ie Saba 
Kathy Kunysz 
Kathy Tiegs 
Ken Jeske 
Ken Kules 
Kenneth Wi l l is 
Kevin Sage 
Kimberly Arce 
Kyle Snay 
Lisa Hamilton 
Mark Hensley 
Martin Zvirbulis 
Robert Bowcock 

Jim@city-attorney.com 
jimmy@city-attomey.com 
jgraz4077@aol .com 
jleclaire@wildermuthenvironmental .com 
jscal@lsce.com 
janderson@ieua.org 
jhuits@earthlink.net 
jrossi@wmwd.com 
jschatz1 3@cox.net 
johnv@cvwdwater.com 
jschurr@earthlink.net 
jsaba@ieua.org 
kkunysz@mwdh2o.com 
ktiegs@ieua.org 
kjeske@ci .ontario.ca.us 
kkules@mwdh2o.com 
kwi ll is@homeowners.org 
Ksage@IRMwater.com 
KArce@HatchParent.com 
kylesnay@gswater.com 
Lisa .Hami lton@corporate .ge .com 
mhensley@localgovlaw.com 
martinz@cvwdwater.com 
bbowcock@irmwater.com 



Distribution List Name: Committee List 2 - Court Fil ings, Water Transactions 

Members: 

Manuel Carri llo 
Marilyn Levin 
Mark Kinsey 
Mark Ward 
Mark Wildermuth 
Martha Davis 
Martin Rauch 
Martin Zvirbulis 
Maynard Lenhart 
Michael B.  Malpezzi 
Michael Fife 
Michelle Staples 
Mike Del Santo 
Mike Maestas 
Mike McGraw 
Mike Thies 
Mohamed EI-Amamy 
Nathan deBoom 
Pam Wilson 
Paul  Deutsch 
Paul Hofer 
Paula Molter 
Pete Hal l  
Phil Krause 
Phil Rosentrater 
Rachel R Robledo 
Raul Garibay 
Richard Atwater 
Rick Hansen 
Rick Rees 
Rita Kurth 
Robert Bowcock 
Robert Deloach 
Robert Dougherty 
Robert Neufeld 
Robert Neufeld (Rneufeld@qnet.com} 
Robert Rauch 
Robert W. Nlcholson 
Roger Florio 
Ron Craig 
Ron Small 
Rosemary Hoerning 
Sam Fuller 
Sandra S.  Rose 
Sandy Lopez 
Scott Burton 
Sharon Joyce 
Steve Arbelbide 
Steve Kennedy 
Steven Lee 
Tej Pahwa 
Terry Catlin 
Timothy Ryan 
Tom Bunn 
Tom Love 
Tom McPeters 
Tracy Tracy 
Virg inia Grebbien 
Wayne Davison 
Wendy Lesl ie 
Willlam J. Brunick 
WM Admin Staff 

Manuel .Carrillo@SEN.CA.GOV 
marilyn . levin@doj .ca.gov 
mkinsey@mvwd.org 
mark_ward@ameron-intl . com 
mwi ldermuth@wildermuthenvironmental .com 
mdavis@ieua.org 
martin@rauchcc.com 
martinz@cvwdwater.com 
directorlenhert@mvwd.org 
MMal pezzi@reflant.com 
Mfife@hatchparent.com 
mstaples@jdplaw.com 
mdelsant@prologis .com 
mmaestas@chinohills.org 
mjmcgraw@FontanaWater.com 
mth ies@spacecenterinc.com 
melamamy@ci .ontario.ca.us. 
n8deboom@gmail .com 
pwilson@hatchparent.com 
pdeutch@geomatrix.com 
farmwatchtoo@aol .com 
PMolter@CBWM.ORG 
richard.okeefe@corr.ca.gov 
pkrause@parks .sbcounty.gov 
prosentrater@wmwd.com 
RRobledo@HatchParent.com 
raul_garibay@ci .pomona.ca .us 
Atwater@ieua.org 
rhansen@tvmwd.com 
rrees@geomatrix .. com 
ritak@cvwdwater.com 
bbowcock@irmwater.com 
robertd@cvwdwater.com 
RED@covcrowe.com 
robertn@cvwdwater.com 
Rneufeld@qnet.com 
robert.rauchcc@verizon .net 
rwnlcholson@sgvwater.com 
roger.florio@ge.com 
RonC@rbf.com 
ron.small@dgs.ca.gov 
rhoern ing@ci .upland.ca.us 
samf@sbvmwd.com 
ybarose@verizon.net 
slopez@ci .ontario.ca.us 
sburton@ci.ontario .ca.us 
SJoyce@executive.corr.ca.gov 
sarbelbide@californiasteel.com 
skennedy@bbmblaw.com 
slee@rhlaw.com 
tpahwa@dtsc.ca.gov 
tlcatl in@verizon .net 
tjryan@sgvwater.com 
TomBunn@Lagerlof.com 
TLove@ieua.org 
THMcP@aol .com 
ttracy@mvwd.org 
vgrebbien@ocwd.com 
wayne.davison2@cdcr.ca.gov 
wleslie@jcsd. us 
bbrunick@bbmblaw.com 

_.,,...,.. ... 




